



2025:HHC:18116

**Vinod Kumar and others vs. State of H.P.& ors.**

**CWP No.9157 of 2025**

**02.06.2025** Present: Mr. Bimal Gupta, Senior Advocate with Ms. Simran, Advocate, for petitioners.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Mr. Navlesh Verma, Mr. Sushant Keprate, Ms. Sharmila Patial, Additional Advocates General and Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General for respondents No. 1 to 5- State.

Notice is confined to respondents No. 1 to 5 at this stage. Ms. Sharmila Patial, learned Additional Advocate General appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 5. She prays for and is granted two days' time to obtain instructions.

List on 05.06.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)**  
**Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)**  
**Judge**

**June 02, 2025**  
*(yogesh/pankaj)*